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There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the site; an 18th century farm complex. There are also 4 other listed buildings within the study 
area ranging in date from the medieval period to 19th century. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the site, comprising the site of a 
medieval timber-framed house that was demolished in the 1980s. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire 
AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Farm Complex 1650-200, with no historic legibility of its former character of Crofts 1066-1649. The 
site is assigned to the Nucleated Rural Settlements character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as within two enclosed fields adjacent to farm buildings, with a path in the western field. The farm complex had been 
extended by the 1890s with further field boundaries also added.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as residential housing, farm buildings and enclosed greenfields. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains related to a medieval house and additional evidence relating to the medieval village of West Melton 
that would be considered to be of regional signifiacnce. There is also a high possibility of disturbing remains related to the pre-1854 farm complex 
which would be of medium local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of medieval heritage assets at this site is considered to be medium due to the presence of disturbance caused by 19th and 20th 
century construction.

Regional significance Potential archaeological objections to development

B 473 1.2

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; an 18th century farm complex. There are also 4 other listed buildings within 
the study area ranging in date from the medieval period to 19th century. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; comprising 
the site of a medieval timber-framed house that was demolished in the 1980s. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and 
West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Farm Complex 1650-2003, the site itself is a green space to the north of the farm buildings. The site 
has no historic legibility of its former character of Crofts 1066-1649. The site is assigned to the Nucleated Rural Settlements character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows a series of buildings at the southern end of the site, with a field boundary and track leading from one of the buildings 
northwards. The site remains a green space throughout the 20th century.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as enclosed greenfields. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility of disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1854 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance at the site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development
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All 2532 24.87

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; a 
record of two possible Iron Age/Romano-British enclosures and a track identified as cropmarks. This site was not included in the Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in the site itself, 
however Iron Age and Roman remains are recorded by the project within the wider area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated fields 1946-2003 with partial historic legibility of former characters Surveyed 
Enclosure 1814-1945 and Open Fields 1066-1813. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as a series of enclosed fields. Although there has been some boundary loss, a number of these boundary still 
remain. By the 1930s allotment gardens occupied the northwest corner of the site.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There are cropmarks of possible Iron Age/Romano-British date in the study area but these features have not been confirmed by excavation. The 
possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is greater than on greenfield sites with no 
cropmarks, but is still recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field 
boundaries of negligible significance, including a number of surviving enclosure hedgerows.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 622 1.92

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in the 
site, however, the project does record a 20th century colliery to the north and northeast.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Sports Ground 1903-2003, the site itself is a green space north of the existing sports grounds. 
The site has no historic legibility of its former characters of Surveyed Enclosure 1814-1902 and Commons and Greens 1066-1813.
 
The 1854 OS map shows the site as a number of enclosed fields with the South Yorkshire Railway running along the site's southern edge. By the 
1890s a series of railway tracks, connected to Wath upon Dearne Main Colliery to the north of the site, traverse the site with additional tracks added in 
the 20th century. These railways were in use until the 1980s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as an area of scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility of disturbing remains relating to late 19th and 20th century railways of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets relating to the railway is considered to be high.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 879 2.46

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records the edge of a clay pit within the site and post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area; the 
ridge and furrow has now been destroyed by modern development.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Clay Pits/ Brickworks 1948-2005, the site itself is an area of scrub land to the south of the 
existing clay pit. The site has no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-1947 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the 
Post Industrial character zone.  

The 1854 OS map shows the site within a strip field with a lane running north to south along the western edge, this lane is no longer in use by the 
1930s. A brickworks was  established north of the site by the 1930s and its associated clay pit expands throughout the 20th century. From historic 
maps, it does not appear that the clay pit entended into the site.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as an area of scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Asset
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 581 1.75

There are two statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area; a 16th century timber-framed house and an 18th century school. There are 
no undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP 
Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Business Park 1990-2003 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters School 1930-
1989, Surveyed Enclosure 1820-1929 and Open Fields 1066-1819. The site is assigned to the Municipal Suburbs character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as an enclosed field, by the 1930s a school had been constructed on site, with further buildings present by the 
1950s. By the 1970s the site appears as it is today.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site occupied by buildings and areas of hard standing.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Within the site is Brampton Ellis school, built in the 1930s with latter additions, and of medium local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre-20th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of modern disturbance. The 1930s 
school likely retains historic fabric, although the degree of survival is unknown.

Local - Medium significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 487 1.03

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area, however a number of prehistoric 
sites are recorded within 500m of the site. These include an Iron Age or Romano-British sub-circular enclosure, and an Iron Age or Romano-British 
unidentified cropmark site. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project also records a ditch of uncertain date close to 
the sub-circular enclosure. 

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1974-2005, with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters of 
Piecemeal Enclosure 1066-1973 and Prehistoric Field Systems -100-1065. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as an enclosed field with a stream running northwest to southeast across it. The site remains unchanged throughout 
the 20th century.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site an arable field with a stream flowing through it.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There are Iron Age/Romano-British cropmarks in the vicinity of this site, possibly of up to regional significance, but these have not been tested by 
excavation. Such remains are known to be difficult to predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground 
disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as 
uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. 

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







A 1102 2.48

There are eight statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area, consisting of grade II listed buildings dating from the medieval period to 
the 19th century. There are five undesignated heritage assets within the study area related to Thornhill Hall and Wath Hall. Thornhill Hall is located on 
the site of important Pre-Conquest and early Medieval manor. The present house appears 18th century but earlier remains include traces of newel 
stair in the cellar.  An excavation in 1978 found evidence of 15th century ovens and earlier stone structures. Wath Hall, a medieval moated site, stood 
in front of the present vicarage. Geophysical survey seems to show good evidence of the moat.
Other medieval and post-medieval buildings and features are also located within the study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the 
site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as split between Planned Estate (Social Housing) 1975-2003 and an area of Agglomerated fields 
1855-2003 to the north. The site also has historic legibility of former characters Surveyed Enclosure 1814-1974 and Open Fields 1066-1813. The site 
is assigned to the Municipal Suburbs character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as encompassing a number of enclosed fields, some of these boundaries had been removed by the 1980s.

The current and post-1990 APs show an area of residential development currently being constructed within the northeast end of the site. Residential 
housing was previously located within the southern edge of the site, but this has now been demolished and the footprint is currently overgrown.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is also a medium possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance and 20th century housing of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development

B 1206 2.74

There are eight statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area, consisting of grade II listed buildings dating from the medieval period to 
the 19th century. There are five undesignated heritage assets within the study area related to Thornhill Hall and Wath Hall. Thornhill Hall is located on 
the site of important Pre-Conquest and early Medieval manor. The present house appears 18th century but earlier remains include traces of newel 
stair in the cellar.  An excavation in 1978 found evidence of 15th century ovens and earlier stone structures. Wath Hall, a medieval moated site, stood 
in front of the present vicarage. Geophysical survey seems to show good evidence of the moat. The site is also suggested to have been the site of 
Newhill Lower Mill that was in Bolton Abbey's possession in 1257, and out of use by the dissolution (SYAS pers. comm.).
Other medieval and post-medieval buildings and features are also located within the study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the 
site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated fields 1855-2003. The site also has fragmentary historic legibility of former 
character Piecemeal Enclosure 1066-1854. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as encompassing a number of enclosed fields with some boundaries removed by the 1980s.

The current and post-1990 APs show the site as open scrubland with a large tract of planting.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development











All 542 1.72

There are two statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area, both grade II listed buildings dating to the 18th and 19th centuries. There 
are no undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire 
AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Planned Estate (Social Housing) 1975-2003, the site itself is a green space surrounded by 
housing. The site has no historic legibility of former characters Surveyed Enclosure 1814-1974 and Open Fields 1066-1813. The site is assigned to 
the Municipal Suburbs character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within a large enclosed field with a footpath traversing the north end. The surrounding housing estates were 
constructed from the 1950s to 1980s and the site may have been landscaped during this time. The parish boundary for Wath upon Dearne and 
Brampton Bierlow is located within the site, and is a historically important landscape feature.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as a greenfield area.

Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance and a high possibility for disturbing the pre-1854 parish boundary of 
medium local signficance. 

Survival
The potential survival of heritage assets at this site is unknown due to the possible landscaping of the site during the construction of the surrounding 
housing estate.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1149 4.2

There are two statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area; Newhill Grange Farmhouse and  Hall Farmhouse dating to the mid 18th and 
late 17th centuries respectively. There are no undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the 
site.

The HEC records the present character of the southern part of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1950-2003 with partial historic legibility of former 
characters Strip Fields 1540-1949 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The northern half of the site is recorded as Farm Complex 1547-2003  (although this 
site lies outside of the historic farm complex) with fragmentary historic legibility of former character Religious 1150-1546. The northern end of the site 
is assigned to the Nucleated Rural Settlements character zone, reflecting the proximity of the historic farm complex, whilst the southern end is 
assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as part of two enclosed fields with a footpath and track. The site is marked as 'Grange' and a sandstone quarry is 
located just outside the site, to the northwest. There is little further change through the 20th century.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as arable fields.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a 
high possibility of disturbing remains relating to the medieval grange of up to regional significance. There is also a high possibility for disturbing post-
medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1854 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development
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There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records a 20th century colliery within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Utilities1903-2003, with no historic legibility of former characters of Surveyed Enclosure 1814-
1902 and Commons and Greens 1066-1813.  The site is assigned to the Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site located across four strip fields, by the early 1900s a small railway line runs just outside the site, to the north, leading 
from the Wath upon Dearne Main colliery. The site remains largely undeveloped during the 20th century, although land to the east  was developed 
with a sewage works by 1903. The sewage treatment works expanded towards the site in the 1970s. 

Current and post-1990 APs show that the site is located within the boundary of the sewage works and contains areas of hard standing and green 
space.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a medium possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1854 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 538 1.74

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or 
adjoining the site, however, the project does record a 20th century colliery within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Open Cast Coal Mine1966-2003, with no historic legibility of former characters Surveyed 
Enclosure 1814-1965 and Commons and Greens 1066-1813 

The 1854 OS map shows the site as located within a number of enclosed fields with the Midland Railway crossing the site from northwest to 
southeast. Disturbance can be seen on site from the 1930s onwards and by the 1960s further railway tracks have been constructed across the site.

Current APs show the site as an area of hard standing surrounded by industrial units.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains dating to 19th and 20th century infrastructure of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre-19th century heritage assets is considered to be low due to the level of modern disturbance on site

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 653 1.83

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The eastern half of the site is 
covered by the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, however, it does not record any features within the site.The 
project does record a 20th century colliery within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Open Cast Coal Mine1966-2003, with no historic legibility of former characters of Surveyed 
Enclosure 1814-1965 and Commons and Greens 1066-1813. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.
.
The 1854 OS map shows the site as located within a number of enclosed fields with Hound Hill Dike crossing the northwest of the site. The Midland 
Railway runs south of the site. By the 1960s the site is occupied by infrastructure and structures associated with open cast mining.

Current APs show the site as an area of hard standing. It is currently surrounded by industrial units.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains dating to 19th and 20th century infrastructure of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be low due to the level of modern disturbance on site

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 1664 13.09

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or 
adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Regenerated Scrubland 1989-2005 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters Train 
Depot/ Sidings 1907-1988, Strip Fields 1540-1906 and Open Fields 1066-153. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as located across a number of strip fields with the South Yorkshire Railway line running east to west across the 
northern end of the site. By the 1930s the site is within the Wath Concentration Yard and is occupied by numerous railway tracks. 

Current APs show parts of the site are currently under development, while others are areas of hardstanding and scrub land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains dating to 19th and 20th century infrastructure of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 1280 4.98

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or 
adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Regenerated Scrubland 1989-2005 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters Train 
Depot/ Sidings1907-1988, Strip Fields 1540-1906 and Open Fields 1066-153. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone. 

The 1854 OS map shows the site as located across a number of strip fields with a lane crossing the site from east to west. The Dearne and Dove 
Canal runs south of the site.  By the 1930s the site is within Wath Concentration Yard and is occupied by numerous railway tracks. 

Current APs show the site is currently scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains relating to 19th and 20th century infrastructure of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 898 3.51

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or 
adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Regenerated Scrubland 1989-2005 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters Train 
Depot/ Sidings 1907-198, Strip Fields 1540-1906 and Open Fields 1066-153. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone. 

The 1854 OS map shows the site as located across a number of strip fields with the South Yorkshire Railway line running east to west across the 
northern end of the site. By the 1930s the site is within Wath Concentration Yard and is occupied by numerous railway tracks. 

Current APs show part of the site is currently under development.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains relating to 19th and 20th century infrastructure of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 879 1.86

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage assets within the study area to 
the south of the site comprising a cold war monitoring post. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records the 
site of possible Iron Age/Roman cropmark enclosures and a trackway within 500m to the south of the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Woodland Plantation 1903-2003 although the site seems to have remained open land to the 
south of the plantation, with a partial historic legibility of Wet Wood 1540-1902 and Ancient Woodland 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the 
Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps show the site as enclosed strip fields with large quarries in the study area to the northwest by 1900. 
Surrounding housing was constructed in the 1930s, the quarries were disused by this time.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as enclosed fields with mature trees throughout.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a medium possibility for disturbing remains of post-medieval agriculture of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern development.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development
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There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area to the 
north of the site comprising the findspot of a medieval key. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-
medieval ridge and furrow within the site, at the eastern side, and medieval earthworks within the study area to the north of the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Strip Fields 1540-2003 with significant historic legibility of former Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is 
assigned to the Strip Enclosure character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site as an enclosed strip field outside of the village core, with no major changes observed through the 20th-21st century. 
Sheds were constructed at the east of the site in the 1990s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site divided in to five separate fields by modern fencing with an access track to the agricultural sheds at the east.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets 
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a medium possibility for disturbing remains of post-medieval agriculture of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development
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There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the southeast of the 
study area, comprising the findspot of a Roman coin. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records a possible 
Iron Age/Roman ditch within the study area to the south of the site. A substantial area of Iron Age/ Romano-British field systems is located within 
500m to the east of the site.

The HEC records the site as largely lying within the present character area of Utilities 1989-2006, with an uncertain legibility of historic characters of 
Surveyed Enclosure 1770-1988 and Commons and Greens 1066-1769. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site as part of an enclosed field and area of woodland towards its northern end in 1854. A reservoir tank is shown at the 
north end of the site in the 1930s with industrial units on site by 1970.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site containing buildings, industrial units and areas of hard standing.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Due to the proximity of the site to known heritage assets, there is a uncertain possibility for disturbing remains from the Iron Age/ Romano-British 
period that could be of up to regional significance. There is also a medium possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of no significance relating to 
the former reservoir, and a low possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1854 
field boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the likely extend of modern disturbance associated with the 
construction/demolition of the former reservoir and present industrial units.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development
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There are eight Grade II Listed Buildings dating from the medieval period to 19th century within the study area to the west of the site. The Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the Study Area to the east of the site; this 
has since been destroyed by residential development. 

The HEC records the present character of the site as Vernacular Cottages 1851-2005 within the historic core of Wickersley village. This area has 
significant historic legibility of previous characters comprising Vernacular Cottages 1066-1850. The site is assigned to the Nucleated Rural 
Settlements character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within two burgage plots to the rear of houses facing on to the main street of the village. Housing had been 
constructed in the study area to the east of the site by the 1930s, by which time interior property boundaries had been removed.

Current APs show the site as a greenfield area.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. The site is 
located just outside of the known developed historic core of Wickersley, on land that could have been associated with Wickersley Hall. Consequently 
there is also a possibility of disturbing medieval and post-medieval remains of unknown significance. There is also a high possibility of disturbing 
remains of pre-1854 boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









All 276 0.32

There are eight Grade II Listed Buildings dating from the medieval period to 19th century in the study area to the west of the site. The Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area to the east of the site; this 
has since been destroyed by residential development.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Vernacular Cottages 1851-2005 within the historic core of Wickersley village. This area has 
significant historic legibility with previous characters including Vernacular Cottages 1066-1850. The site is assigned to the Nucleated Rural 
Settlements character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as small enclosed gardens bisected north-south by a narrow lane towards the centre of the site. The gardens were 
likely associated with a one of the houses to either the north or south of the site. By the 1890s several small buildings were shown in the field within 
the eastern end of the site, and one within the northwest corner of the site. Housing had been constructed to the east of the site by the 1930s and the 
historic field boundaries within the site had been removed.

Current APs show the site as a newly built housing development.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a low potential for disturbing medieval and post-medieval remains of regional significance within the site relating to gardens and associated 
buildings off of the main street within the core of the historic settlement.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of disturbance from the recent construction of a housing 
development and its associated services.

Note
Due to the level of disturbance within the site, the significance of potential heritage assets within the site is considered to be high local rather than 
regional.

Local - High significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development









All 1212 4.87

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are two undesignated heritage assets within the study area, 
comprising a probable post-medieval conduit possibly connecting with infilled quarries to the south of the site, and a 20th century Royal Observer 
Corps Monitoring Post to the north of the site. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records possible Iron 
Age/Roman cropmark enclosures and field boundaries within the study area to the west of the site, and post-medieval ridge and furrow to the east of 
the site that has since been destroyed by residential development.

The HEC records present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1985-2003 with partially legible historic characters of Strip Fields 1663-1957 
and Open Fields 1066-1662. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Fields character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps show the site in 1854 as encompassing parts of three enclosed fields within an area named Church 
Fields. Sandstone quarries were situated within the study area to the east and northwest of the site. Whilst some pre-1854 field boundaries survive at 
the edge of the site, all but one of the historic boundaries within the site have been lost.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as two arable fields.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Due to the proximity of the site to known heritage assets, there is a medium possibility for disturbing remains from the Iron Age/ Romano-British period 
of unknown significance. In addition there is an uncertain possibility for early prehistoric and early medieval remains, that are often difficult to predict or 
exclude in locations of little or no previous ground disturbance. There is also a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible 
significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1984 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









All 558 0.93

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; 
Swinton Glasshouse Glass Works, established in the 1850s, it changed names and owners over the following century and finally ceased trading in 
1988. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project does not record any features within the site or study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Semi-Detached Housing 1930-2004, with no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 
1540-1929 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Early to Mid 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone.
 
The 1854 OS map shows the site within a large enclosed field. Housing had been constructed either side of the site by the early 1900s with housing 
within the site by the 1970s.

Post-1990 APs show the site occupied by housing, current APs show that these have been demolished and the site is currently under development.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains dating to the 20th century of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre-19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 411 0.91

There are no statutorily designated  or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West 
Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area to the north of the site.  

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1967-2005 with a partially legible historic character of Strip Fields 1540-
1966 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Early to Mid 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site as part of an enclosed field to the east of Silver Wood in 1854. From 1854, quarrying within the woods gradually 
expanded to reach the edge of the site by 1930.The land to the south and east of the site was developed with residential housing during the 20th 
century, whilst the site itself remained undeveloped.

Current APs show the site as overgrown scrub land with some disused allotments.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a low possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 503 0.92

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project does not record any features within the site or study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Private Housing Estate 1983-2005 with partial historic legibility of former characters Surveyed 
Enclosure 1778-1982 and Open Fields 1066-1777. The site is assigned to the Late 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within a large enclosed fields and there is little change until housing occupies the site in the 1970s. 

Post-1990 APs show housing on site, current APs show that these houses have been demolished and new houses are currently under construction.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing 20th century remains of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 509 1.04

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are two undesignated heritage asset within the study area; a 
Roman silver denarii coin hoard and vase and a beehive quern. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire 
AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Semi-Detached Housing 1938-2005, with no historic legibility of former characters Surveyed 
Enclosure 1795-1937 and Open Fields 1066-1794. The site is assigned to the Early to Mid 20th Century Private Suburb character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site spread across a number of strip fields; there was little change until housing was constructed on the site by the 
1940s. 

Post-1990 APs show housing at the site, current APs show that these have been demolished.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing 20th century remains of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 315 0.57

There are four statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area consisting of two 18th century houses, a 19th century milepost and a 
medieval market cross. There are also two undesignated heritage asset within the study area consisting of the site of a medieval hall (now 
demolished) and a cave site. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project does not record any features within the site 
or study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Civil & Municipal Buildings 1966-2005 with no historic legibility of former characters Piecemeal 
Enclosure 1540-1965 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Late 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone. 

The 1854 OS map shows the site within a large enclosed field just outside the village centre. The site is marked as a playing field on the 1962-70 OS 
map, by the late 1960s a small car park is located on the site. A building was constructed on site during the 1980s.

Post-1990 APs show the site occupied by a building, current APs show that this has recently been demolished.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is high possibility for disturbing remains of a  late 20th century building of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development









All 297 0.45

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project does not record any features within the site or study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Terraced Housing 1910-2004 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters Surveyed 
Enclosure 1837-1909 and Open Fields 1066-1836. The site is assigned to the Planned Industrial Settlements character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within a large enclosed field known as 'wood field'. Residential developments have been constructed around the site 
by the 1930s.

Current and post-1990 APs show a service station on the eastern half of the site and an open green area on the western half of the site.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a low possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor on the eastern half of the site due to disturbances associated with the 
construction of a service station. The likely state of survival within the western half of the site is likely to be good due to the lack of modern 
development.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 755 3.08

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. The SMR records that a Roman coin (a denarius of Domitian 87-88 
AD) was found within the study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no 
information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as  Surveyed Enclosure 1768-2003 with no historic legibility of former character of Commons and 
Greens 1066-1767. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map show the site as within two enclosed fields. There has been little change to the present day, but the boundary between the fields 
has been lost.

Current and post-1990 APs show area as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a 
high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 521 0.59

There is 1 statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; a listed milestone. There are no undesignated heritage assets within the site or 
study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area.

The HEC records present character of the site as Semi-Detached Housing 1938-2005, the site itself is a green space surrounded by residential 
development. The site has no historic legibility of former characters Surveyed Enclosure 1768-1937 and Commons and Greens 1066-1767. The site is 
assigned to the Early to Mid 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as part of two enclosed fields, the dividing boundary had been removed by the 1920s, with allotment gardens 
marked at the site during the 1930s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as scrub land surrounded by modern housing.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets:
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown.  There is a 
high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival 
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1047 6.17

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records medieval ridge and furrow within the study area but this has now been destroyed by residential and 
industrial developments. 

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1967-2005, with no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-
1966 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields. These field boundaries had been removed by the 1970s. 

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as an arable field.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 378 0.78

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; the 
projected route of a Roman road, running west to east from Catcliffe to Oldcotes. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping 
Project record post-medieval ridge and furrow within the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as School 1974-2005, the site itself is a green space south of a school. The site has no historic 
legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-1966 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within two enclosed fields with a field boundary at the centre of the site. This boundary is removed by the mid-1960s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as a green space within the village.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to predict or exclude. 
This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric 
and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. Due to the proximity of the site to the projected 
route of a Roman road, there is a medium possibility for disturbing remains from the Roman period that could be of up to regional significance. There 
is also a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 395 0.82

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; the 
projected route of a Roman road, running west to east from Catcliffe to Oldcotes. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping 
Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as School 1974-2005, the site itself is a green space south of a school. The site has no historic 
legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-1966 and Open Fields 1066-1539.The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone

The 1854 OS map shows the site within an enclosed field with a footpath running across the northwest corner. 

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as a green space within the village.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to predict or exclude. 
This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric 
and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. Due to the proximity of the site to the projected 
route of a Roman Road, there is a medium possibility for disturbing remains from the Roman period that could be of up to regional significance. There 
is also a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 490 1.21

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Planned Estate 1974-2005, the site itself occupies two areas of scrub land behind existing 
houses. The site has no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-1973 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the 
Municipal Suburbs character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within an enclosed field. The site is sub-divided in the 1960s with an allotment garden at the west, this allotment is 
no longer present by the late 1970s, and is replaced with a recreation ground.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as scrub land with an area of hardstanding at the west. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. 

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be medium due to there have been some disturbance during the 20th century.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 2023 12.94

There are three statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area, consisting of Swan Moor House and its attached barn and cart-house 
(Grade II, late 18th century), and Green Arbour Farm Cottage (Grade II, late 17th century). There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study 
area, the projected line of a Roman road, running west to east from Catcliffe to Oldcotes. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP 
Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Piecemeal Enclosure 1700-2005, with no historic legibility of former characters Assarts 1540-
1699 and Ancient Woodland 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone. 

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields with a footpath crossing the site, linking Sawn Moors Farmhouse to Green 
Harbour Farm Cottage. There has been some boundary loss by the early 1900s, and complete loss by the 1970s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as an arable field. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to predict or exclude. 
This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric 
and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. Due to the proximity of the site to a known Roman 
Road, there is a medium possibility for disturbing remains from the Roman period that could be of up to regional significance. There is also a high 
possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









All 489 1.07

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; an 
unprovenanced Bronze Age palstave found at Thurcroft Colliery. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records 
post-medieval ridge and furrow, an air raid shelter and a spoil heap within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Regenerated Scrubland 1992-2005 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters Deep 
Shaft Coal Mine 1907-1991,  Surveyed Enclosure 1700-1906,  Assarts 1540-1699 and Ancient Woodland 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Post 
Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields. Thurcroft Colliery is established by the 1940s resulting in boundary loss within 
the site and study area. The site was occupied by access tracks to the colliery.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as wide access roads and scrubland. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is also a low possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance. There is a high possibility of disturbing remains of 
access tracks associated with Thurcroft Colliery of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance on site

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 560 1.17

There are no statutorily designated or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West 
Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow and a spoil heap within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Planned Estate 1930-2005, the site itself is a recreation gound with residental housing to the 
south and west. The site has no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-1929 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the 
Planned Industrial Settlement character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within a large enclosed field. There was little change until the site became part of a sports ground from the 1970s, 
with a pavillion located at the northwest corner of the site.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as part of a sports ground with pavillion.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility of disturbing remains dating to the 20th century which would be of no significance. 

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be medium as the construction of the sports ground may have caused some 
disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1968 18.85

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are also no undesignated heritage assets within the site or 
study area but a Roman Road is thought to lie 300m west of the Site. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project 
records ridge and furrow within the study area, however, these areas have all since been developed. The southern end of the site was not included in 
the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in 
or adjoining the site.

HEC records the area as Agglomerated Fields 1950-2003 with fragmentary historic legibility of both Surveyed Enclosure 1768-1949 and Commons 
and Greens 1066-1767. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 historic OS map shows the area as enclosed fields with an area of scrub land at the north, these field boundaries are no longer present. 
Three 'shafts' are also noted within the western half of the site in 1854, although there are no ancillary structures depicted. The shafts were not 
depicted on the 1893 map.

Current and post-1990 APs show the area as an open pasture field.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a 
high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance and mining shafts of low local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 622 2.36

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; a listed milestone. There are no undesignated heritage assets within the site 
or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available 
on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Business Park 1985-2003, the site itself is located south of the existing business park. The site has 
no historic legibility of former characters Deep Shaft Coal Mine 1864-1984, Surveyed Enclosure 1768-1863 and Commons and Greens 1066-1767. 
The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

1854 OS map shows site as part of a larger enclosed field with Aston Colliery and an associated tramway on its eastern side. By the 1890s Aston 
Colliery had closed , and three terraces of housing and a tramway associated with North Stavelely Colliery are shown on the site. By 1920s a football 
ground had been constructed at the south of the site. The terraces were demolished by the 1970s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as scrub land with several prominent vehicles tracks within it.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains of the tram road to North Stavelely colliery which would be of medium local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be low to medium due to the disturbance caused by the demolition of housing in the 
1970s.

Local - Medium significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development
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A 988 6.28

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; Fence Farmhouse. There are 2 undesignated heritage assets within the study 
area, a corn mill and sickle mill. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no 
information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Heavy Metal Trades 1948-2003. Previous characters which are no longer discernible include Deep 
Shaft Coal Mine 1855-1947 and Valley Floor Meadows 1066-1854. The site is assigned to the Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows buildings associated with Fence Colliery including an engine house, shafts, tram road, access road and field boundaries. 'Air 
shafts' are detailed on the 1890s map as well as a branch of a railway line. Allotment gardens are noted on maps from 1920. The colliery appears to 
have become disused by the 1950s. Industrial units were constructed at the site in the 1970s and demolished in the mid-2000s. 

Current and post-1990s APs show the site is currently an area of hard standing.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing 19th to 20th century mining remains of medium to high local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be low due to the likely high level of disturbance caused by the 
mining activities, demolition of the colliery and construction of the industrial units.

Local - High significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development

B 973 3.05

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; Fence Farmhouse. There are two undesignated heritage assets within the 
study area, a corn mill and sickle mill. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no 
information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Heavy Metal Trades 1948-2003. Previous characters which are no longer discernible include Deep 
Shaft Coal Mine 1855-1947 and Valley Floor Meadows 1066-1854. The site is assigned to the Industrial character zone.

The 1854 historic OS map shows the site as enclosed fields with an access track to Fence Farm. These boundaries no longer survive.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as a greenfield area with areas of disturbance, possibly spoil heaps from the colliery to the north of the site.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing remains of pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be medium due to possible disturbance relating to the mining activities carried out to 
the north.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







A 770 2.46

There are two statutorily designated heritage assets within the site; the bath house of Kiveton Park Colliery and the Kiveton Park Colliery offices, both 
Grade II listed buildings dating to the 20th and 19th centuries respectively . Within the study area there are other designated and undesignated 
heritage assets including, the railway bridge at Kiveton Bridge Station (Grade II), the Chesterfield Canal, Kiveton Park Colliery and a Roman coin 
findspot. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on 
the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Deep Shaft Coal Mine 1866-2005,  with no historic legibility of former characters Piecemeal 
Enclosure 1066-1865. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone. 

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields. Kiveton Park Collieries were established by the 1890s and this site was partly 
covered by railway tracks and associated structures, as well as the two (now listed) buildings. Further colliery structures were constructed to the east 
of the site during the early 20th century, but the site saw little change. The colliery ceased operations in 1994.

Post 1990 APs show that the listed buildings at the site are located within landscaped grounds.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Development of the site could affect the listed buildings and will affect their setting.There is a also a medium to high possibility for disturbing remains 
contemporary with the listed buildings relating to the colliery, including kilns/coke ovens, that would be of medium local significance.

Survival
Listed buildings survive on the site. The likely survival of potential heritage assets relating to the former colliery at this site is considered to be 
moderate to good due to the limited extent of subsequent development following the clearance of the site around the listed building.

Regional significance Potential archaeological objections to development

B 1204 5.95

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the site; Kiveton Park Colliery. 
Within the study area 
there are other designated and undesignated heritage assets, including the bath house of Kiveton Park Colliery and the Kiveton Park Colliery offices, 
both Grade II listed buildings, the railway bridge at Kiveton Bridge Station (Grade II), the Chesterfield Canal and Roman coin findspot.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Deep Shaft Coal Mine 1866-2005,with no historic legibility of former characters Piecemeal 
Enclosure 1066-1865. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone. 

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields. Kiveton Park Collieries were established by the 1890s with structures and 
railway tracks, including the mine shaft and main colliery buildings. The colliery structures were expanded and new buildings constructed within the 
site during the early 20th century, including changes in levels for slurry ponds and spoil heaps. The colliery ceased operations in 1994, following which 
the majority of buildings were demolished.

Post 1990 APs show the site as waste ground, current APs show that landscaping has taken place within and around the site. 
Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a medium potential for disturbing modern remains of medium local significance relating to the spoils heaps and buildings of Roundwood 
Colliery.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets within the site is considered to be poor due to extensive groundworks during the operation of the colliery, its 
subsequent demolition, and more recently during the sorting of the spoilheaps.
Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing modern remains of medium local significance relating to buildings, spoil heaps, and infrastruture of Kiveton 
Park Colliery.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor to moderate due to the phases of construction and demolition during the 
lifetime of the colliery, its subsequent clearance in the 1990s and, more recently, an unknown degree of impact from landscaping.

Local - Medium significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development
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All 1370 9.58

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are two undesignated heritage assets within the study area; the 
Chesterfield Canal and a Roman coin found in Wales. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP 
Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1973-2005 with fragmentary historic legibility of former characters of Strip 
Fields 1540-1972 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Strip Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields. By the 1890s a railway line runs directly to the south of the site. In the 1950s a 
branch line from the main railway runs through the site and spoil heaps (associated with Kiveton Park Collieries) can be also be seen within the site. 
Both the branch line and the spoil heaps are no longer present from the mid 1970s. 

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as two arable fields and an area of scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains relating to 19th and 20th century infrastructure and industry of low local significance. There is also a 
high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be low to medium due to the level of 19th and 20th century 
disturbance on site, however this disturbance may be localised.

Local - Low significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 1178 7.85

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage assets within the study area; the 
Chesterfield Canal. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is 
available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as split between Agglomerated Fields 1973-2005 and  Strip Fields 1540-2005 with fragmentary 
historic legibility of former characters of Strip Fields 1540-1972 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Strip Enclosure character zone

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields, some of these boundaries have since been lost. Several boundaries within the 
site corresponded to detached portions of Treeton Parish. From at least the 1890s a railway lines runs directly to the south of the site. 

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as two arable fields and a pasture field.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries that are of negligible significance, and a high possibility of disturbing pre-1854 parish 
boundaries of low local significance. Where development affects extant pre-1854 hedgerows there is considered to be an impact to the visual integrity 
of the historic landscape.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development





All 793 3.14

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are three undesignated heritage asset within the study area; a 
Heavy Anti-Aircraft Battery,  a possible Iron Age or Romano-British hilltop enclosure in Treeton Wood, and medieval or post-medieval earthworks also 
in Treeton Wood. Trial trenching was carried out directly to the west of the site in 2009 revealing evidence of medieval ploughing. There is also 
evidence of Iron Age/Romano-British remains within the wider area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West 
Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1950-2003 with fragmentary historic legibility of former character 
Piecemeal Enclosure 1066-1949. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site located within two enclosed fields, the boundary between the fields was removed during the 1960s.

Current APs show the site as an arable field. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
The presence of a possible Iron Age/Romano-British hilltop enclosure and medieval/post-medieval earthworks in proximity to the site indicates an 
medium possibility for disturbing remains from these periods that could be of up to regional significance, but this has not been confirmed by 
excavation. There is also a high possibility for disturbing remains of pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance. 

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1098 3.12

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the site; a Heavy Anti-
Aircraft Battery. Within the wider area there are a number of undesignated heritage asset including Treeton Wood which contains possible Iron 
Age/Romano-British and medieval/post-medieval earthworks.  Trial trenching was carried out at the site in 2009 revealing evidence of medieval 
ploughing. There is also evidence of Iron Age/Roman remains within the wider area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated fields 1950-2003 with fragmentary historic legibility of former character Piecemeal 
Enclosure 1066-1949.  The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site located within three enclosed fields, the boundaries between the fields were removed during the 1960s.

Current APs show the site is currently under development.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Medieval ploughing remains of negligible significance were identified at the site during trial trenching.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be low due to disturbance caused by the current development.

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 3554 55.27

The South Yorkshire SMR records the recovery of possible Mesolithic flint at the northern edge of the study area and lynchet earthworks in Swinston 
Hill Wood at the southern edge of the study area. The earthworks may relate to a Romano-British enclosure beyond the study area to the south. There 
are no statutorily designated monuments within the site or its study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project 
records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area. The Nottinghamshire AP Mapping Project does not record any archaeological features 
within the site.

The HEC records the site as Agglomerated fields 1982-2005, with a partially legible historic character of Surveyed Enclosure 1797-1981 and Open 
Fields 1066-1766. The site has been assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

Comparison of modern and historic OS maps indicates minimal modern developments within the site. Several pre-1854 field boundaries survive 
around the perimeter of the site but none survive within the site itself. A farm complex on Brand's Lane, which crosses the southern part of the site, 
dates to the 1930s-40s.

Post 1990 APs show the area as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
The presence of a possible Mesolithic flint and possible Romano-British earthworks in proximity to the site indicates an medium possibility for 
disturbing remains from the prehistoric and Romano-British periods that could be of up to regional/national significance. There is also a high possibility 
for disturbing remains of post-medieval agriculture and pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Note
Due to the uncertain provenance of the flint recorded to the north of the site, the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric period is 
recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 665 2.15

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the site;  the 
projected route of a Roman road from Catcliffe to Oldcotes.  Within the study area is Rykneild Street, a suggested Iron Age or Romano-British 
trackway. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on 
the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Regenerated Scrubland 1968-2003, with no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 
1540-1967 and Open Fields 1066-1539.The site is assigned to the Extractive character zone.  

The 1854 OS map shows the site within three strip fields, the field pattern remained unchanged until the 1950s when some boundaries were lost and 
others added. Opencast workings are located south of the site; the site itself does not appear to have been exploited during the lifetime of the 
workings.

Current APs show the site as an area of scrub land which may have been disturbed in the past.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
The projected route of a Roman road crosses the site; this could be of up to regional significance but has not been confirmed by excavation. 

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on the site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development





All 310 0.55

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area to the 
southeast of the site; a Royal Observer Corps Monitoring Post. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records 
post-medieval ridge and furrow and possible Iron Age/Roman cropmark enclosures and a trackway, within the study area to the south of the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Private Housing Estate 1948-2005, the site itself is a green space surrounded by housing. The 
site also has partially historic legibility of former characters of Strip Fields 1817-1947 and Open Fields 1066-1816. The site is assigned to the Early to 
Mid 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site in 1854 as part of a large enclosed field with a sandstone quarry at the north end. By 1890 the northern quarry had 
gone and a two more had opened in the southern end of the site. The latter were shown as disused by 1930. 

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as an area of scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There are possible Iron Age/Roman cropmark enclosures in the vicinity and there is a medium possibility of disturbing remains of this date. There is 
also a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval quarrying remains of low local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 1854 heritage assets is considered to be poor due to the level of modern disturbance. However, remains relating to the post-
medieval quarrying would be deeper and their likely survival is moderate.

Local - Low significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 417 0.88

The SMR records the presence of post-medieval bell pits in Smithy Wood that extend into the western side of the study area. Archaeological 
investigations (topographic and geophysical surveys) in the west of the study area in 1999-2000 identified bell pits and possible industrial activity 
extending east towards the site. There are no statutorily designated monuments within the site or its study area. This site was not included in the 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or 
adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Private Housing Estate 1995-2003 with a lost historic character of Nursery 1982-1994 and 
Piecemeal Enclosure 1066-1981. The site is assigned to the Late 20th Century Private Suburbs character zone.

Examination of historic OS maps show the site lay within a large irregular enclosed field east of Smithy Wood until the 1920s-30s when it was divided 
in association with a mixed residential and agricultural development on Upper Wortley Road in the north of the study area. By the 1950s a row of small 
structures had been built in the centre of the site and a further 5 or 6 structures around it. A detached house was built within the site in the 1980s-90s.

Post-1990 APs show the site divided into two areas with agricultural style buildings surrounded by scrubland in the western two-thirds of the site, and a 
dwelling with gardens in the eastern third.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets 
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a low 
possibility for disturbing remains of post-medieval mines (bell pits) of medium local significance and a high possibility for disturbing modern remains of 
no significance. 

Survival 
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be moderate due to disturbance from localised areas of modern development across 
the site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 3211 58.1

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are four undesignated heritage assets within the site including 
the confirmed route of a Roman road and the projected route of a second Roman road. Rykneild Street, a suggested Iron Age or Romano-British 
trackway,  lies within the site.  A number of Bronze Age flint flakes have also been found within the site. This site was not included in the Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the 
site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Regenerated Scrubland 1990-2003, with no historic legibility of former characters Open Cast 
Coal Mine 1975-1989, Golf Course 1935-1974, Strip Fields 1540-1934 and Open Fields 1255-1539. The site is assigned to the Extractive character 
zone.     

The 1854 OS map shows the site as a large number of enclosed fields and woodland with a farm at the centre and a road running through the site, 
and the Sheffield and Lincolnshire Railway to the south of the site. A colliery was established at the south-western corner of the site in the 1920s and 
an associated tramway ran across the site by the 1920s. The colliery expanded greatly by the 1950s. It ceased working in the 1970s and the majority 
of the site became opencast workings.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as waste ground and industrial units.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains relating to the mid-20th century open cast mining of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of modern disturbance.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 4650 102.92

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There are two undesignated heritage assets within the site including  
Rykneild Street, a suggested Iron Age or Romano-British trackway and a Light Anti-aircraft Gun Emplacement. The study area also contains the route 
of a Roman Road, the site of a medieval hall (now demolished) and a medieval corn mill. 

The HEC records the present character of the site as Open Cast Coal Mine 1982-2006 with no historic legibility of former characters Deep Shaft Coal 
Mine 1851-1981,  Piecemeal Enclosure 1540-1850 and Commons and Greens 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Extractive character zone.  

The 1854 OS map shows the site as enclosed fields and woodland with High Field House at the centre, a road running through the site and the 
Sheffield and Lincolnshire Railway to the south of the site. A colliery is established at the south-eastern corner of the site in the 1890s, it expands 
greatly throughout the 20th century and is eventually closed and demolished in the 1990s.   

Post 1990s APs show a large amount of disturbance at the site. Current APs show the site as waste ground and industrial units. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains relating to the mid-20th century open cast mining of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of modern disturbance on site.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 286 0.43

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; the 
site of a Chantry Chapel, Wales. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no 
information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Playing Fields/ Recreation Ground 1947-2004, with no historic legibility of former character of 
Open Fields 1066-1946.  The site is assigned to the Industrial Settlements character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site within an enclosed strip field. The site remains a small enclosed field throughout the 20th century, it is marked as a 
recreation ground in the 1950s, with a small structure shown at the northern end from the early 1980s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as scrubland with small sheds and areas of hardstanding.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be medium due to the possibility of disturbance caused by the construction of the 
recreation ground.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development





All 301 0.55

The SMR records several monuments within the site and its study area. Within the  east corner of the site is the approximate location of St Anne's 
Well that dates from the medieval period and was used into the 19th century. Running adjacent to the northwest boundary of the site is the suggested 
route of the Roman Road between Brough and Doncaster with coins and pottery recorded along its route in the south of the study area. Other records 
within the study area comprise: the possible site of a bronze age burial mound; the medieval College of Jesus;  the medieval bridge chapel of Our 
Lady on the Don; post-medieval windmills, and  the 19th century Church of St Stephen. There are 7 statutorily designated heritage assets within the 
study area, comprising 6 Grade II Listed Buildings and the Grade II Registered Park and Garden of Clifton Park. The site is not visible from any of 
these assets.

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the area around the site as Civil & Municipal Buildings 1967-2003, with a lost historic character of Terraced 
Housing 1893-1966, Surveyed Enclosure 1776-1892 and Valley Floor Meadows 1066-1775. The site is assigned to the Rotherham Replanned Centre 
character zone.

Comparison of historic OS maps indicate the site has undergone considerable change during the modern period. In the 1850s the site lay within 
enclosed land and was crossed by Eastwood Lane. The 1:1056 scale town plan of this date shows the land north of the lane as probable allotment 
gardens including two wells that appeared to lie just within the site. By the 1890s the site had been developed to include two blocks of terrace housing 
with yards and outhouses behind them that could also be the site of small scale industry. In the 1970s-80s the blocks were pulled down to create a car 
park and Eastwood Lane truncated to the south of the site.

Post 1990 APs show the site to be paved and in use as a car park.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets 
There is a medium possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of high local significance relating to wells and gardens within the site, including an 
unknown possibility for disturbing remains of St Anne's Well that has been tentatively located within the site. There is also a high possibility for 
disturbing post-medieval and modern remains of high local significance relating to the former terraces, possible industries, and road on the site.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be moderate. Whilst there is likely extensive disturbances created by the construction 
and subsequent demolition of 19th century terraces, there are also yard areas in the northwest and southeast of the site which will have been less 
disturbed.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development
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The SMR records these sites as lying within the area of the former Dinnington Colliery that was open between 1905 and 1991. There are no statutorily 
designated monuments within the site or its study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP mapping project records the sites 
as lying within an area of earthworks associated with the former Dinnington Colliery, with the central sites of two pithead baths. Furthermore there are 
areas of post-medieval ridge and furrow in the study area to the northeast and south of the sites; and earthworks in the study area to the south 
associated with a former brick works, and additional spoilhead and slagheaps of Dinnington Colliery.

The HEC records the present character of the sites as Regenerated Scrubland 1991-2005 with invisible historic characters of Deep Shaft Coal Mine 
1905-1900, Strip Fields 1540-1904 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

Examination of historic OS maps show the sites were undeveloped in 1854, comprising a mixture of strip fields and agglomerated fields either side of 
the northwest-southeast aligned Eel Mires Dike. By the 1930s Dinnington Colliery occupied the sites north of the Dike with a spoil heap expanding into 
the northeastern site. Development south of the Dike was slightly different, comprising sidings and tracks of the colliery's mineral railway within the 
southwest site whilst the southern site remained as undeveloped scrubland on the edge of the straightened Dike.

Post 1990 APs show the sites within scrubland following the closure and demolition of the colliery, whilst the most recent APs illustrate the present 
industrial estate that has been constructed. All the sites north of the Dike appearing to have already been cleared and readied for development.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets 
There is a low possibility for disturbing remains of pre-1854 filed boundaries of negligible significance within the southern site and a medium possibility 
for modern remains of high local significance relating to Dinnington Colliery across all sites.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to likely extent of remediation during the preparation of the area for the 
present industrial estate and the disturbances created during the demolition and clearance of the colliery.

Local - High significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 1442 8.88

There is one statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area; a Grade II listed milepost. There are no undesignated heritage assets within 
the site or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is 
available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Reclaimed Coal Mine 1983-2003, with no historic legibility of former characters Open Cast Coal 
Mine 1976-1982,  Surveyed Enclosure and Commons and Greens 1066-1767.  The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of enclosed fields. Industrial development takes place to the east of the site from the 1970s while 
the site itself is part of an opencast working from the late 1970s. The land was backfilled in the 1980s and boundaries re-instated.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as scrubland with no internal field boundaries.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains of 20th century opencast mining of no significance.

Survival.
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets is considered to be low due to extensive modern disturbance at the site.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 1482 4.1

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. One undesignated heritage asset is located within the site; a the 
projected route of a Roman Road on a north to south alignment. A late 19th paper mill is located within the study area. This site was not included in 
the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in 
or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Deep Shaft Coal Mine 1985-2003. Previous characters which are no longer discernible include Deep 
Shaft Coal Mine 1902-1985 and Valley Floor Meadows 1066-1901.The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as enclosed fields with a building and garden plot west of the road. Further buildings had been constructed by the 
1890s. By the 1920s Beighton Pit colliery occupied the site and included buildings and railway lines; the colliery became disused during the 1990s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site occupied by a new industrial estate.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a low possibility of disturbing the remains of the Roman Road. There is a high possibility of disturbing 20th century mining remains of low 
local significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 19th century heritage assets is low due to disturbance caused by 20th century mining and the construction of a new industrial 
estate on the site.

Local - Low significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







A 651 1.17

The SMR records Ickles Corn Mill within the site, and the proposed route of the Roman road from Brough to Doncaster within the study area along the 
southern boundary of the site. The mill was archaeologically excavated in 2007 following an evaluation of the site in 2006. Three phases of the mill 
building were identified and dated to the post-medieval period. Although no medieval remains were discovered, documentary evidence indicates there 
had been a corn mill within the vicinity from the 13th century. The evaluation identified no further significant remains within the site, but highlighted the 
potential for sealed alluvial deposits. 

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the site as lying within the present character area of Regenerated Scrubland 1968-2003 with a fragmentary historic character of 
Utilities 1923-1967, Water Powered Site 1250-1922 and Valley Floor Meadows 1066-1249. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps show the site to have been substantially developed during the modern period. The 1854 OS map shows 
the site with Ickles Corn Mill towards its eastern end with enclosed land to the west. The mills dam ran parallel to Sheffield Road along the southern 
boundary of the site. Situated to the east and west of the mill were structures identifed as domestic in nature during the archaeological mitigation of 
the site. In the 1920s the land west of the mill was developed a pumping station for Sheffield Corporation, which was expanded over the following two 
decades. The mill was demolished in the 1960s and the water works in the 1990s.

Post 1990s APs show the site as divided by Phoenix Riverside to the south side of which two-storey office blocks have been developed. The 
remaining area of the site is undeveloped scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains of the post-medieval Ickles Corn Mill of medium local significance (but see note below) and a high 
possibility for disturbing remains of the modern Sheffield Corporation water works of low local significance.

Survival
The survival of heritage assets within this site is considered to be moderate due to disturbances associated with modern demolition.

Note
Based on the results of recent archaeological evaluation and mitigation of the site, no further archaeological work is recommended.

Local - Medium significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development



B 747 1.38

The SMR records Ickles Corn Mill in area A to the west of the site, and the proposed route of the Roman road from Brough to Doncaster in the study 
area to the south of the site. The mill was archaeologically excavated in 2007 following an evaluation of site A in 2006. Three phases of the mill 
building were identified and dated to the post-medieval period. Although no medieval remains were discovered, documentary evidence indicates there 
had been a corn mill within the vicinity from the 13th century. The evaluation identified no further significant remains within the site, but highlighted the 
potential for sealed alluvial deposits. 

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the site as lying within the present character areas of Regenerated Scrubland 1968-2003 and Business Park 1986-2003. The site 
has a fragmentary historic character of Train Depot/ Sidings 1922-1985,  Elite Residence 1854-1921 and Valley Floor Meadows 1066-1853. The site is 
assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps shows the site to have been successively developed during the modern period. The 1854 OS map 
shows the site as encompassing Ickles House and gardens towards the north, and a complex of buildings to the southeast comprising a malthouse, 
smithy and possibly terraced housing. By the 1890s a row of terraces had been built in the site to the southwest, facing onto Sheffield Road, with St 
Paul's Mission chapel and school between them and the earlier complex. By 1903 a mineral railway had been constructed, on a large raised 
embankment, across the northern end of the site and south through the study area to the east of the site. Ickles House, the former malthouse and the 
smithy had been demolished by 1923 and railway sidings formed across the centre of the site. A narrow opensided shed was built over one of the 
sidings in the 1930s, and expanded in the 1940s. In the 1970s the terraces were been pulled down and the number of sidings reduced. The remaining 
sidings and narrow structure were removed in the late 1980s, followed by St Paul's Mission Chapel in the 1990s.

Post 1990 APs show the site as cleared, undeveloped land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is an unknown possibility of disturbing medieval remains relating any earlier phases of Ickles House, that would be of high local to regional 
significance. In addition there is also an unknown possibility of disturbing remains of the medieval Ickles Corn Mill which was not identified during 
excavations of the later mill but is indicated in documentary evidence to have been within the vicinity of the site. There is a medium possibility of 
disturbing post-medieval remains of medium local significance relating to Ickles house and associated buildings. There is a high possibility for modern 
remains relating to terraced housing, the chapel of St Paul's, and railway sidings of negligible signigicance.

Survival
The survival of heritage assets within this site is considered to be poor-moderate due to disturbances associated with mulitple phases of modern 
development.

Note
Despite the possibility of high local or regionally significant remains, the significance of the potential heritage assets on this site is interpreted as 
unknown rather than regional due to their predicted poor survival.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









All 755 1.49

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the study area; the 
site of Manvers Main Colliery. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records a possible Iron Age/Roman field 
boundary within the northern site and a complex of enclosures, field boundaries and ditches of the same period within the study area.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Business Park 1989-2003, and the northern site itself is a green space to the north of the 
existing business park; the southern site is a green space within the business park. The site has no historic legibility of former characters of Deep 
Shaft Coal Mine 1868-1988, Surveyed Enclosure 1814-1867 and Commons and Greens 1066-1813.
 
The 1854 OS map shows the site within strip fields with the Midland Railway running south of the site. By the 1890s the Midland and Northeastern 
Railway had been constructed directly to the east of the site. The site appears to remain undisturbed during the 20th century.

Current APs show the site as areas of scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Cropmarks in the site and study area indicate there is a possibility of disturbing remains dating to the Iron Age/Romano-British periods of unknown 
significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be medium due to possibility of disturbance associated with the construction of the 
nearby railway and adjoining business park.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









All 300 0.55

The SMR records the projected route of the Roman road between Chesterfield and Templebrough running approximately northwest-southeast through 
the study area to the west of the site, and the location of Swinden Technology Centre to the south of the site. Swinden Technology Centre was 
purpose built as an experimental facility for steel production dating from the 1950s and centred on the 19th century Swinden House. It was recorded in 
2002 by EH prior to a then proposed redevelopment. There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area.

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Planned Estate 1964-2003, with a fragmentary historic character of Strip Fields 1540-1963 and 
Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Municipal Suburbs character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps indicate the site was not developed during the modern period. In the later 19th century streets were laid 
out around the site and large villas built in the study area to the south of the site. The area was still undeveloped in 1900 but a boundary belt and 
clump of trees had been established within the site. In the 1950s semi-detached housing was built in the study area to the north and south of the site 
and a lane was created along the eastern site boundary. By the 1970s the lane is raised on a bank that sloped down into the site.

Post 1990 APs show the site as undeveloped.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the site, such remains are known to be difficult to predict or 
exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the 
prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also a medium 
possibility for disturbing remains of post-medieval agriculture and pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets within the site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern development.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 836 3.99

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; a Grade II listed 18th century barn associated with Moat Farm which lies in the 
study area to the southeast of the site. One undesignated heritage asset is located within the study area; a possible medieval moated site at Moat 
Farm. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-medieval ridge and furrow within the study area to 
the north and south of the site, and a possible Iron Age/Romano-British cropmark enclosure just outside the study area to the west. 

The HEC records present character of the site as Strip Fields 1540-2003 with significant historic legibility of former character Open Fields 1066-1539. 
The site is assigned to the Strip Enclosure character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site as part of three enclosed strip fields. Whilst some pre-1854 field boundaries survive at the edge of the site, all historic 
boundaries within the site have been lost.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as an arable field.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1854 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 282 0.43

There are four Grade II Listed Buildings dating from the medieval period to 18th century within the study area to the east of the site. There are no 
undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. The Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records post-
medieval ridge and furrow within the study area to the south of the site, now been destroyed by residential development.  

The HEC records present character of the site as Private Housing Estate 1989-2005, the site itself is a green space surrounded by housing. The site 
also has historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1817-1988 and Open Fields 1066-1816. The site is assigned to the Late 20th Century 
Private Suburbs character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site in 1854 as part of a large enclosed field. By 1890 the field had been subdivided, there was a building in the study area 
to the north of the site, and a lane crossed the centre of the site. The subdivision of the field had been removed by the 1930s, and an additional 
building was located in the study area to the north of the site. Further housing was built along the outside of the southern boundary of the site in the 
1980s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as undeveloped but adjacent to housing facing on to the A631 and St. Albans Way.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1854 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









A 742 1.13

The SMR records 17 heritage assets within the site's study area. The majority of these assets relate to the remains of Templeborough Roman Fort 
and Vicus comprising  barracks, granaries and wells within the fort; defensive earthworks around it; a bathhouse to the north, and a cemetery to the 
south. The Roman road between Brough and Doncaster passes east-west to the south of the fort and there is a road out from the fort to it. A trackway 
has also been identified leading south from the main road, and further roads to the southwest of the fort. There are also associated finds from the 
Romano-British period recorded in the vicinity of the fort including pottery, coins, a lead weight, a brooch, and a bronze bell.

In addition to Romano-British remains a Neolithic macehead and a Bronze Age palstave were found within the area of the fort, whilst a Bronze Age 
canoe was found in river deposits to the west of the site, just outside of the study area.

There has been numerous archaeological investigations over the site of the fort including a watching brief of geotechnical testpits some of which were 
within the site. The results of the investigations have identified substantial areas of disturbance, up to 4.5m in places, associated with the construction 
of Templeborough Steel Works. There has been no specific evaluation of the presence and survival of heritage assets within site A.

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Metal Trades (Heavy) 1917-2003 with an invisible historic character of Valley Floor Meadows 
410-1916 and Fortified Site 54-409. The site is assigned to the Industrial character zone.

Comparison of historic OS maps show the site to have been substantially developed in the modern period. In the 1850s the site lay in enclosed fields 
when earthworks of the fort still were still visible. By the 1890s Ekin Street had been formed to the west of the site and by the 1900s buildings had 
been constructed along it including terraces and a Methodist chapel within the western edge of the southern area of site A. In 1917 Templeborough 
Steel Works was built, and the 1920s OS map shows buildings within both areas of site A. By the 1950s and 60s these buildings had expanded, 
although an access road was maintained east-west through the centre of the northern area of site A. The works closed in 1994 and much of the 
eastern half of the works, over the area of the fort, was pulled down. The remaining buildings were pulled down around 2007 and new commercial and 
warehousing units constructed across the plots adjacent to the site.

Post 1990 APs show the site as undeveloped land within a newly developed industrial estate.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Due to the proximity of the site to known prehistoric heritage assets, there is a medium possibility for disturbing remains from the same period that 
could be of up to regional or national significance. There is a medium possibility of disturbing Romano-British remains relating to activity and possible 
settlement around the fort of national significance. There is a high possibility of disturbing remains of the modern Templeborough Steel Works of 
medium local significance.

Survival
Previous archaeological excavations within the area of Templeborough Steel Works suggest that the likely survival of heritage assets within the site 
varies from poor to moderater, with a high level of truncation within former buildings and associated structures. However, the level of disturbance has 
been shown to vary and there are isolated areas of good survival. 

Note
Despite the proximity of nationally and regionally significant remains, the significance of the potential heritage assets on this site is interpreted as 
regional rather than national due to their predicted poor survival.

Regional significance Potential archaeological objections to development



B 429 0.96

The SMR records one heritage asset within the site, and 21 heritage assets within the site's study area. Recorded within the site is a Roman cinerary 
urn that was found in the 1930s. The majority of the assets within the study area relate to the remains of Templeborough Roman Fort and Vicus 
comprising  barracks, granaries and wells within the fort; defensive earthworks around it; a bathhouse to the north of the fort; a vicus and industrial 
annexe just discovered just outside of the site to the east of the fort and believed to extend over the site; and a cemetery to the south of the fort. The 
Roman road between Brough and Doncaster passes east-west to the south of the fort and there is a road out from the fort to it. There are also 
associated finds from the Romano-British period recorded in the vicinity of the fort including pottery, coins, an iron ferrule, a lead weight, a brooch, and 
a bronze bell.

In addition to Romano-British remains a Neolithic macehead,  a Bronze Age palstave, and a 6th century medieval brooch were found within the area of 
the fort. The site of the Lady's Well, a medieval holy well, is recorded in the study area to the east of the site. Beyond the well to the southeast is the 
site of the medieval hall of Ickles Hall, and in the study area west of the site is a point recording the approximate location of a medieval bloomery. The 
site of Coronation Bridge, a railway bridge built in 1953 over the Don, is also recorded in the study area to the north of the site.

There have been archaeological investigations within the site including an archaeological evaluation in 2006, and a watching brief on geotechnical 
testpits. These investigations identified substantial areas of disturbance, up to 4.5m in places, associated with the construction of Templeborough 
Steel Works. Two evaluation trenches were dug in the site revealing truncated remains of Romano-British occupation in one and only modern 
disturbance in the other.

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Metal Trades (Heavy) 1917-2003 with an invisible historic character of Valley Floor Meadows 
410-1916 and Fortified Site 54-409. The site is assigned to the Industrial character zone.

Comparison of historic OS maps show the site to have been substantially developed in the modern period. In the 1850s the site lay in enclosed fields 
when earthworks of the fort still were still visible. By the 1900s a bank of spoil was illustrated to the east of the site, between the river and the Sheffield 
Road. In 1917 Templeborough Steel Works was built, and the 1920s OS map shows a building within the southwest of the site and railway tracks 
across the centre of the site. By the 1930s the building had expanded further east into the site, whilst the railway continues around the eastern edge of 
the site. The works closed in 1994 and much of the eastern half of the works, including the building within the site, was pulled down. The remaining 
buildings were pulled down around 2007 and new commercial and warehousing units constructed across the plots adjacent to the site.

Post 1990 APs show the site as undeveloped land within a newly developed industrial estate.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Due to the proximity of the site to known prehistoric heritage assets, there is a medium possibility for disturbing remains from the same period that 
could be of up to regional or national significance. There is a medium possibility of disturbing Romano-British remains relating to settlement activity 
around the fort of up to national significance. There is a high possibility of disturbing remains of the modern Templeborough Steel Works of medium 
local significance.

Survival
Previous archaeological excavations within the area of Templeborough Steel Works suggest that the likely survival of heritage assets within the site 
varies from poor to moderate, with a high level of truncation known to have taken place in areas of the site. However, the level of disturbance has been
shown to vary across the former steelworks site, depending on the nature of site levelling and construction and there may be isolated areas of good 
survival. 

Note
Despite the proximity of nationally and regionally significant remains, the significance of the potential heritage assets on this site is interpreted as 
regional rather than national due to their predicted poor survival.

Regional significance Potential archaeological objections to development











All 1691 5.85

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the site; Rykneild 
Street, a suggested Iron Age or Romano-British trackway. Records indicate that a small talisman inscribed with Egyptian hieroglyphics was found 
within the study area but the object is now lost. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping 
Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Train Depot/ Sidings 1981-2004, with no historic legibility of former characters Strip Fields 1540-
1980 and Open Fields 1066-1539.  The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site crossing a number of strip fields. By the early 1900s the Sheffield District Railway had been constructed to the south 
of the site, by the late 1960s the site is occupied by a number of railway tracks, associated with a locomotive maintenance shop to the south of the 
site. 

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as scrubland and disused railway lines.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing 20th century railway remains of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of modern disturbance on site.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 542 1

The SMR records 2 heritage assets within the study area, comprising the possible route of the Roman road between Brough and Doncaster to the 
south, and the site of the now demolished, formerly Grade II Listed, stable building of Aldwarke Hall to the north of the site. Discussion with SYAS 
indicates that the stables did, in fact, lie outside of the study area. Aldwarke Bridge, a Grade II Listed Building, is also in the study area to the north of 
the site. The site lies on the western edge of the area surveyed by the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, which 
records  post-medieval ridge and furrow in the study area to the east of the site, and the site of a 20th century workers hostel to the southeast.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Other Industry 1965-2003 with an invisible historic character of Surveyed Enclosure 1764-1964 
and Open Fields 1066-1763. The site is assigned to the Industrial character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps show the site was developed in the late 20th century. Part of the site corresponds with the position of an 
oxbow lake (later named The Elbow) that had been separated from the original course of the River Don in the mid 18th century during the construction 
of Aldwarke Lock for the River Don Navigation. In 1854 the site is also shown as overlying the corner of the historic parish boundaries of Rotherham, 
Ecclesfield (Detached) and Dalton, with the boundary between Rotherham and Dalton following a raised path and stream. The original Aldwarke Lane 
also crossed the site at its eastern end. In the 1960s the western half of The Elbow was truncated for new playing fields raised over the western half of 
the site, with spoil heaps shown over the eastern half. By the 1970s the lake had fully gone and by the 1980s two warehouses were located within the 
site.

Post 1990s APs show a warehouse and car park within the site, now demolished.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Due to the proximity of the site to the presumed route of a Roman road, there is a uncertain possibility for disturbing remains from the Romano-British 
period of unknown significance. There is a moderate possibility of disturbing remains of the medieval to post-medieval route of Aldwarke Lane of low 
local significance, a low possibility of disturbing remains of post-medieval parish boundaries of medium local significance and a low possibility of 
disturbing remains of post-medieval agriculture of negligible significance. There is also a high possibility of disturbing remains of the former route of 
the River Don of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered uncertain due to an unknown level of disturbance associated with the former course of 
the river, the creation of playing fields in the 1960s and subsequent development of the commercial park in the 1980s.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development









All 650 1.79

There are no statutorily designated or undesignated heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian 
Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the 
site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Playing Fields/ Recreation Ground 1967-2005, with the southeast corner of the site lying in an 
area of Other Industry 199-2005. The site has a fragmentary historic character of School 1851-1966, Strip Fields 1540-1850 and Open Fields 1066-
1539. The site is assigned to the Post Industrial character zone.

Comparison of present and historic OS maps shows few changes. By 1854 the site boundaries had been defined, with Newbiggin Lane to the west 
and a stream correlating with a parish boundary to the east. In the south of the site a small building is shown and labelled as a Park Gate School. By 
the 1920s levels within the northern half of the site appear to have been raised, with the OS symbology indicating it was formed of refuse. The levels 
had been raised right across the site by the 1930s when it became a play ground. Also by the 1930s the Fitzwilliam Arms public house had been built 
just outside of the site to the southwest. In the mid 1950s the school was pulled down.

Post 1990 APs show the site as playing fields with a carpark and the Fitzwilliam Arms public house overlying the site boundary to the south. Around 
1999 the Fitzwilliam Arms was expanded north over the site boundary, and redeveloped in 2008 when a temporary compound appears to have been 
created on the footprint of the former school.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a 
high possibility of disturbing remains of the 19th century school of medium local significance and a high possibility for disturbing remains of post-
medieval agriculture and pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance. There is also a high potential for disturbing modern made ground 
deposits of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets within the site is considered to be medium but the extent of disturbance from ground preparation work prior to the 
raising levels across the site is not known.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 658 2.43

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; a listed milestone. There are no undesignated heritage assets within the site 
or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available 
on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Surveyed Enclosure 1768-2003, with no historic legibility of its former character of Commons and 
Greens 1066-1767. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

Historic OS maps record the area as an enclosed field. There has been very little change to the site and the current field boundaries around the site 
are the same as those on the 1854 map.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a possibility of disturbing the remains of pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1311 5.81

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; a listed milestone. There are no undesignated heritage assets within the site 
or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available 
on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Surveyed Enclosure 1768-2003, with no historic legibility of former its character of Commons and 
Greens 1066-1767. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone..

Historic OS maps record the area as an enclosed fields, but these pre-1854 boundaries have since been removed.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets:
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a possibility of disturbing pre-1854 boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be high due to the lack of modern disturbance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1887 13.36

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the site or study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset within the site; Rykneild 
Street, a suggested Iron Age or Romano-British trackway. The projected route of a Roman Road is located within the study area as well as findspots 
for Bronze Age flints. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is 
available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Open Cast Coal Mine 1982-2006 with no historic legibility of former characters Deep Shaft Coal 
Mine 1851-1981, Piecemeal Enclosure 1540-1850 and Commons and Greens 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Extractive character zone.  

The 1854 OS map shows the site as a large number of enclosed fields with woodland at the south. There is some boundary loss by the late 1930, a 
result of the expansions of the collieries in the surrounding area. The site is exploited as an opencast working from the 1980s.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as waste ground.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing remains of 20th century open cast mining of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre 20th century heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of modern disturbance on site

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







All 733 3.13

The SMR records no heritage assets within the site or study area. A Grade II Listed milepost is situated on Wentworth Road in the study area to the 
northeast of the site. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is 
available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The site lies within 500m of the Scheduled Ancient Monument of the Roman Ridge, a linear ditch and bank earthwork dating from possibly the Iron 
Age or Anglo-Saxon periods. The earthwork splits into two arms east of Rotherham, with the site situated approximately 300m from each. In 1997 a 
gradiometer survey was conducted over the projected route of the earthworks off Harding Avenue to the south of the site. Anomalies were detected, 
but were believed to be the remains of ridge and furrow rather than evidence of the southern arm of the Roman Ridge.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Surveyed Enclosure 1781-2004, and an invisible historic character Commons and Greens 1066-
1780. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

Comparison of historic and modern OS maps show there were no modern developments within the site. The land to the south of the site was 
developed as a private housing estate in the 1980s. Whilst some pre-1854 field boundaries survive at the edge of the site, all historic boundaries 
within the site have been lost.

Post-1990 APs show the area as arable land. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
The site lies within 500m of the scheduled Roman Ridge. Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within 
the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground 
disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as 
uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also a high possibility for disturbing remains of post-medieval agriculture and pre-
1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbances.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 1284 6.53

There are 2 statutorily designated listed buildings within the study area; a medieval hall and farmhouse. There are no undesignated heritage assets 
within the site or study area. This site was not mapped by the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no 
information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Surveyed Enclosure 1985-2004, with invisible historic character of Open Cast Coal Mine 1968-
1984, Piecemeal Enclosure 1540-1967 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1968 OS indicates that the site was within an area of opencast coal workings that were restored to fields by the 1980s.

Current and post-1990 APs show area as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets.
There is a  high possibility of disturbing remains relating to modern opencast workings of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the modern disturbance on site from opencast coal workings.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development







A 1226 6.97

There are no statutorily designated or undesignated heritage assets within  the site. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1938-2011, with fragmentary historic legibility of both Piecemeal Enclosure 
1540-1937 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows field boundaries, of which the majority are still present, and an area of woodland that has since been removed.

Current and post 1990 APs show area as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets.
Though there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of remains dating from the 
prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a high 
possibility for disturning pre-1854 field boundaries and woodland management features of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good, although the clearance of former woodland will have caused some ground 
distubance.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development

B 2424 22.74

There are no statutorily designated or undesignated heritage assets within  the site. The site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South 
and West Yorkshire AP Mappinh Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1938-2011, with fragmentary historic legibility of both Piecemeal Enclosure 
1540-1937 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1968 OS map indicates the site was within an area of opencast coal workings, that were restored to fields by the 1980s.

Current and post 1990 APs show area as arable land.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility of disturbing remains relating to modern opencast workings of no significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to disturbance from opencast coal workings. 

Note
Historic mapping of the opencast does not define the extent of the workings and thus there may be a greater chance of survival at the edges of the 
fields. However any such survival is likely to be very fragmentary.

No significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development



C 402 0.94

There is a statutorily designated listed buildings within the site; a post-medieval farmhouse. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in 
South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1938-2011, with fragmentary historic legibility of both Piecemeal Enclosure 
1540-1937 and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows Bassingthorpe Farm (the listed building), with ancillary buildings to the north and gardens to the south. Subsequent OS 
editions show changes to these latter buildings and the garden layout and they were removed completely in the 20th century.

Current and post 1990 APs show the site as farm buildings and yards.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets.
The site contains a Grade II Listed 17th century farmhouse (which may lie on the site of an earlier building) and pre-1854 ancillary buildings and 
gardens. Therefore there is a high possibility for disturbing the remains of medieval or post-medieval structures and gardens of high local or regional 
significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be moderate due to disturbance caused by changes to the farm layout in the 20th 
century.

Regional significance Potential archaeological objections to development







All 907 4.51

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets within the study area. There is one undesignated heritage asset in the study area; a heavy anti-
aircraft battery. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is 
available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1966-2003, with an invisible historic character of Strip Fields 1540-1965 
and Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Surveyed Enclosure character zone.

The 1854 OS map shows the site as enclosed fields with a coal pit within the northwest corner of the site, and a road through the centre of the site to 
Mangham Quarry, located to the south of the site. By 1890s a building was located within the site at the northern end of the road. By the 1930s the 
eastern and southern parts of the site had become allotments. Whilst some pre-1854 field boundaries survive at the edge of the site, all but one of the 
historic boundaries within the site have been lost.

Current and post-1990 APs show the site as arable fields and a residential home.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is also 
a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of low local significance relating to small scale coal extraction, agricultural practices, and pre-
1984 boundaries.

Survival 
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site.

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







All 333 0.67

There is one statutorily designated heritage asset within the study area; a mausoleum on the west side of Newhill Park. There are no undesignated 
heritage assets within the site or study area. This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, 
so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as School 1930-2000, with no historic legibility of former characters Surveyed Enclosure 1814-1929 
and Piecemeal Enclosure 1066-1813 

The 1854 OS map shows the site as within two strip fields. Housing has been constructed to the east of the site by the 1890s. By the 1930s a number 
of school buildings had been constructed on site; these were not demolished until the mid-2000s. 

Current and APs show the site as an area of scrubland. 

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
There is a high possibility for disturbing late 19th and 20th century remains of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of pre-1854 heritage assets at this site is considered to be poor due to the high level of modern disturbance on site

Negligible significance Little or no archaeological objections to future development





All 1555 14.49

There are no statutorily designated heritage assets or undesignated heritage assets recorded by the SMR within the site or study area. The 
Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project records a possible Iron Age/Roman trackway within the site, and post-
medieval ridge and furrow in the study area to the south of the site. An archaeological watching brief was undertaken within the northwest corner of the 
site in 2011 during the insertion of a subterranean storage tank. No features were recorded.

The HEC records present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1938-2005 with fragmentary historic character of Strip Fields 1540-1937 and 
Open Fields 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

Historic OS maps show the site as five enclosed strip fields. Whilst some pre-1854 field boundaries survive at the edge of the site, all historic 
boundaries within the site have  since been lost.

Current and post-1990s APs show the site as an arable field.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets
Recorded cropmarks within the site indicate a high potential for disturbing Iron Age/Roman periods remains of up to regional significance relating to a 
trackway and associated features. In addition there an uncertain possibility for prehistoric and early medieval remains, that are often difficult to predict 
or exclude in locations of little or no previous ground disturbance. There is also a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of negligible 
significance relating to agricultural practices and pre-1984 boundaries.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbance on site

Unknown Uncertain archaeological objections to development







A 830 4.14

The SMR records post-medieval bell pits to the south of the site. There are two statutorily designated buildings within the site's study area, comprising: 
the Grade II Listed Church of the Holy Trinity that was building in 1837 with later additions; and a  Grade II Listed war memorial erected in 1920 to the 
west of the Church of the Holy Trinity. Development within the site would be considered to lie within the setting of the church. This site was not 
included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent of any cropmark 
features in or adjoining the site.

An archaeological desk based assessment in 1999 covered an area that encompassed the site but no heritage assets were identified within this site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Agglomerated Fields 1967-2005 with a partially legible historic character of Strip Fields 1540-
1966 and Open Fields 1066-1639. The site is assigned to the Agglomerated Enclosure character zone.

Examination of historic OS maps show no modern developments within the site other than the slight loss of pre-1854 field boundaries.

Post 1990 APs show the site as pasture.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets 
Although there are no known prehistoric, Romano-British or early medieval remains within the study area, such remains are known to be difficult to 
predict or exclude. This is particularly true of locations with little or no previous ground disturbance. Thus the possibility of disturbing remains dating 
from the prehistoric, Romano-British and early medieval periods is recorded as uncertain, and the significance is recorded as unknown. There is a 
medium possibility for disturbing post-medieval remains of high local significance relating to the bell pits in the adjacent site. Development of this site 
will have a potential impact on the setting of the earthworks corresponding to the bell pits in plot B. There is also a high possibility for disturbing pre-
1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be good due to the lack of modern disturbances.

Unknown Potential archaeological objections to development



B 954 4.59

The SMR records post-medieval bell pits within the site. There are two statutorily designated buildings within the site's study area, comprising: the 
Grade II Listed Church of the Holy Trinity that was built in 1837 with later additions; and a  Grade II Listed war memorial erected in 1920 to the west of 
the Church of the Holy Trinity. Depending on the scale of development within the site it may be considered to lie within the setting of the church.

An archaeological desk based asessment in 1999 covered an area that encompassed the site. The work recorded post late 17th century bell pits for 
ironstone extraction within the site. The pits were still visible in APs from 1968 but not by 1980 as they had been partially cleared and backfilled by 
Rotherham MBC. The report on the investigations also records communications with Clifton Park Museum in 1999 who indicated that several of the 
bell pits had been sealed and retained as examples of early industrial features. Observations by SYAS in 1990, and the HLC from aerial photographs 
taken in 1999, recorded earthworks as still visible within the site.

This site was not included in the Magnesian Limestone in South and West Yorkshire AP Mapping Project, so no information is available on the extent 
of any cropmark features in or adjoining the site.

The HEC records the present character of the site as Annular Spoil Heap (Bell Pit earthworks) 1800-2005 with a lost historic character of Assarts 1540-
1799 and Ancient Woodland 1066-1539. The site is assigned to the Assarted Enclosure character zone.

Examination of historic OS maps show the site to have had very little modern interference. On the 1854 OS map the site is shown to be divided into 
four rectangular enclosures that contain between 11 and 16 shafts (labelled as 'shafts' to the west and 'ironstone shafts' to the east). By the 1890s 
these appear to be disused, however the earthworks remain on the maps until the 1970s when the area is shown to be rough pasture with a small 
refuse tip within the south of the site. By the 1990s the refuse tip had gone and the site had become partially wooded.

Post 1990 APs show the site as a mixture of pasture and scrubland.

Known and Potential Heritage Assets 
There is a high possibility for disturbing post-medieval bell pits - including purposefully sealed and preserved bell pits of regional significance. There is 
also a high possibility for disturbing pre-1854 field boundaries of negligible significance.

Survival 
The likely survival of heritage assets at this site is considered to be moderate to good due to the lack of modern disturbances, other than landscaping.

Regional significance Major archaeological objections to development
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